

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-7023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID SCHERMERHORN, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF ISRAEL, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No.: 1:16-cv-00049 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Steven M. Schneebaum

(D.C. Bar No. 956250)

Counsel of Record

STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.

1776 K Street, N.W.; Suite #800

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel: (202) 742-5900

E-mail: sms@smslawdc.com

Of Counsel:

Ralph G. Steinhardt,

GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL

Rodney Dixon, Q.C.,

TEMPLE GARDEN CHAMBERS, London

Haydee Dijkstal

Sehriban Dogan

STOKE & WHITE, LLP, London

Cynthia L. McCann

STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE “NON-COMMERCIAL TORT EXCEPTION” IN THE FSIA APPLIES HERE.....	6
A. Cases Concerning Embassies and Aircraft Are Not on Point.....	6
B. Congress Defined the Term “the United States” by What It “Includes,” Not What It “Means.”.....	7
C. Appellants Do Not Argue that U.S.-Flagged Vessels are Part of The United States for All Purposes.....	10
D. The Assimilation of Ships to “Floating Islands” May Be a Legal Fiction, but It Is an Authoritative Guide to Interpretation of the Law.....	11
E. Appellants Do Not Challenge a “Discretionary Function.”.....	13
II. THE “TERRORISM EXCEPTION” ALSO APPLIES ON THIS RECORD.	15
III. APPELLEES’ OTHER PROFFERED DEFENSES OF THE DECISION BELOW DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply.	21
B. This Case Does Not Present a Non-Reviewable Political Question.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	4, 7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	24
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	21, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Bin Ali Jaber v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 2818645 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Bowman v. Iddon</i> , 848 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	12
<i>Carpenter v. Republic of Chile</i> , 2009 W: 5255327 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)	19

<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	10, 11
<i>Doe v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	23
<i>EL-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Embassy of Nigeria v. Ugwuonye</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	20
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	17
<i>Gill v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2017 WL 1289938 (D.D.C. April 6, 2017)	18
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937)	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 58 U.S. 557 (2006), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub.L. No. 109-366, §7(b), 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	25
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22, 23, 24
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	8-9
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	12
<i>Hirsi Jamaa v. Italy</i> , Applic. No. 27765/09 (Eur. Ct. H. R. 23 Feb. 2012)	12

<i>In Re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	18-19
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Lam Mow v. Nagle, LLC</i> 24 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1928)	11
<i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	18
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)	15
<i>McElbinney v. Ireland</i> , Applic. No. 31253/96 (Eur. Ct. H. R. 21 November 2000)	13
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 782 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Moradi v. Islamic Republic of Iran.</i> , 77 F.Supp.3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015)	18
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 8 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 7
<i>Pierce Cty., Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	15
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18

<i>Radtke v. Caschetta</i> , 882 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)	22
<i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP</i> , 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Scharrenberg v. Dollar S. S. Co.</i> , 245 U. S. 122, 127 (1917).....	11
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1204 (1997).....	6-7
<i>Stansell v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 320 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>State ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court of Ramsey Cty.</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	9
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	15
<i>The S.S. Lotus [Fr. v. Turk.]</i> , [1927] P.C.I.J., ser. A, No. 10 (Sept. 7).....	12
<i>Thuneibat v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Claussen v. Day</i> , 279 U.S. 398 (1929)	10-11

<i>United States v. Jho</i> , 534 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)	17
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 152 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17-18
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Wong Ock Jee v. Weedin</i> , 24 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1928).....	11
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1187 (2002)	21-22
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	21
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	24
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 2371	5
22 U.S.C. § 2780	5
28 U.S.C. § 1330	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1601-1611.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603	2, 7-8, 9, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	2, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	2, 4, 15,17, 20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	20
50 U.S.C. App. § 4605(j)	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub.L. 110-181, Div. A, 122 Stat. 341, §1083(b)(1)(A)(iii)	16

Other Authorities

<i>Report of the International Fact-Finding Mission to Investigate Violations of International Law, Including International Humanitarian and Human Rights Law, Resulting from the Israeli Attacks on the Flotilla of Ships Carrying Humanitarian Assistance</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/15/21 (September 27, 2010), http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/15session/A.HRC.15.21.en.pdf	4-5
Sir Geoffrey Palmer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Report of the Secretary-General’s Panel of Inquiry on the 31 May 2010 Flotilla Incident</i> , (Sept. 2011), http://www.un.org/News/dh/infocus/middle_east/Gaza_Flotilla_Panel_Report.pdf	4-5
The Turkel Commission, <i>The Public Commission to Examine the Maritime Incident of 31 May 2010</i> (Jan. 2010), http://goo.gl/n4DWov	4
2A N. Singer & J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	8
European Convention on State Immunity, ETS No. 74 (entered into force June 11, 1976).....	12
Geneva Convention on the High Seas (opened for signature April 29, 1958), [1962] 13 U.S.T. 2313, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82.....	23

Third Geneva Convention, Art. 3, [1955] 6 U.S.T. 3316, T. I. A. S. No. 3364	22-23
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (opened for signature Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 (entered into force Nov. 16, 1994) https://goo.gl/kpemiW	12
United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment and Punishment (Dec. 10, 1984) 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (entered into force June 26, 1987).....	23
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, T.S. 993, 59 Stat. 1031 (entered into force December 13, 1972).....	6
